AWARD NUMBER: NT10BIX5570030

DATE: 08/06/2013

OMB CONTROL NUMBER: 0660-0037 EXPIRATION DATE: 6/30/2015

QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE PROG	GRESS REPOR	T FOR BROAI	DBAN	D INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS		
General Information						
Federal Agency and Organizational Element to Which Report is Submitted	2. Award Identific	ation Number		3. DUNS Number		
Department of Commerce, National Telecommunications and Information Administration	NT10BIX557003	30		029980307		
4. Recipient Organization	1					
De Kalb, County of (Inc.) 200 N. Main Street, Ste	e. 120, Sycamore,	IL 60178-1431				
5. Current Reporting Period End Date (MM/DD/YYY	(Y)	6. Is this the las	st Repor	t of the Award Period?		
06-30-2013						
7. Certification: I certify to the best of my knowledg purposes set forth in the award documents.	e and belief that th	is report is corre	ect and o	complete for performance of activities for the		
7a. Typed or Printed Name and Title of Certifying O	fficial	7c. T	elephor	ne (area code, number and extension)		
Ed Harvey		8158	8158957125			
		7d. E	Email Ac	idress		
		ehai	rvey@d	lekalbcounty.org		
7b. Signature of Certifying Official		7e. D	Date Rep	port Submitted (MM/DD/YYYY):		
Submitted Electronically		08-0	08-06-2013			

DATE: 08/06/2013

OMB CONTROL NUMBER: 0660-0037 EXPIRATION DATE: 6/30/2015

Project Indicators (This Quarter)

1. Please describe significant project accomplishments completed during this quarter (600 words or less).

All approved build was completed in 2012-Q4. No additional build was completed in Q2-13. Environmental clearance of prospective route changes late in this quarter resulted in adding 1.88 miles of duct and fiber contributed from DeKalb Fiber Optics ("Islands" Fiber) to network miles. Total network as of the end of Q2-13 is 141.83 miles. Additional build authorized by prospective route changes will add an additional 1.27 miles of constructed network. Total project network is expected to be 143.11 miles. One prospective route change addition (Shabbona Library) will require a Illinois Department of Transportation permit. That permit was applied for immediately after notification that environmental clearance was received but the permit has not been issued as of the end of the quarter. Otherwise, all required rights of way and municipal utility agreements have been acquired for the project. Northern Illinois University Broadband Development Group continues to provide engineering support for those Community Anchor Institutions not yet connected to the network. Environmental clearance for prospective route changes late in the quarter allowed one additional Community Anchor to be connected in the quarter. Total Community Anchors connected are 71 of an expected 78 total. All backbone equipment was lit previously. Completed deployment of 911 fiber back haul equipment. Employed 1.38 full time equivalent individuals, primarily in the administration of the project.

2. Please provide the percent complete for the following key milestones in your project. Write "0" in the Percent Complete column and "N/A" in the Narrative column if your project does not include this activity. If you provided additional milestones in your baseline plan, please insert them at the bottom of the table. Unless otherwise indicated in the instructions, figures should be reported cumulatively from award inception to the end of the most recent reporting quarter. Please provide a narrative description if the percent complete is different from the target provided in your baseline plan (300 words or less).

	Milestone	Percent Complete	Narrative (describe reasons for any variance from baseline plan or subsequent written updates provided to your program officer)
2a.	Overall Project	93	Baseline predicted 100% at this point. The project was behind schedule early due to problems getting the indefeasible right to use agreement and locating, maintenance and repair agreements with DeKalb Fiber Optic, LLC in place. Since January, 2011, project has been moving well showing completion percentages of 20, 29, 47, 62. 70, 75, 83, 92 and 93% for the previous nine quarters. Since December, 2012, when the approved route was completed, there was little progress as we awaited approval of pending route changes. All route changes are now approved and we are building the remainder of the network.
2b.	Environmental Assessment	100	Previously completed for original project scope. Additional environmental assessment work was completed, submitted and approved for retroactive and prospective route changes.
2c.	Network Design	100	Previously completed within budget.
2d.	Rights of Way	95	Baseline predicted 100% at this point. The project was behind schedule early due to problems getting the indefeasible right to use and the locating, maintenance and repair agreements with DeKalb Fiber Optics, LLC in place. All rights-of-way and municipal utility agreement issues needed for the project are now resolved. All in-kind duct and fiber provided by DeKalb Fiber Optics has been received.
2e.	Construction Permits and Other Approvals	100	Baseline predicted 100% at this point. The project was behind schedule early due to problems getting the indefeasible right to use and the locating, maintenance and repair agreements with DeKalb Fiber Optics, LLC in place. Baseline predicted 100% at this point.
2f.	Site Preparation	0	N/A
2g.	Equipment Procurement	98	Baseline predicted 100%. The project was behind schedule early due to problems getting the indefeasible right to use and the locating, maintenance and repair agreements in place with DeKalb Fiber Optics, LLC. Community anchor premise equipment has been received and paid. Backbone equipment, fiber back haul equipment, wireless access points and fire walls for libraries have been received and paid. 10Gig "ring" modules have been received and paid. The only remaining equipment is what may be needed to connect the locations authorized by the prospective route changes. Expect to be completed in 2013-Q3, (19 additional months from baseline).

RECIPIENT NAME: De Kalb, County of (Inc.)

AWARD NUMBER: NT10BIX5570030

DATE: 08/06/2013

OMB CONTROL NUMBER: 0660-0037 EXPIRATION DATE: 6/30/2015

	EXTINATION DATE. 0/30/2013							
	Milestone	Percent Complete	Narrative (describe reasons for any variance from baseline plan or subsequent written updates provided to your program officer)					
2h.	Network Build (all components - owned, leased, IRU, etc)	99	Baseline predicted 100%. The project was behind schedule early due to problems getting the indefeasible right to use and the locating, maintenance and repair agreements in place with DeKalb Fiber Optics, LLC. All leased fiber is 100 complete. All duct provided by DeKalb Fiber Optics has been received and overridden with fiber. All approved network was completed in December, 2012 (18 additional months from baseline). Additional 1.27 miles of duct and fiber will be constructed as authorized by prospective route changes.					
2i.	Equipment Deployment	98	Baseline predicted 100%. The project was behind schedule early due to problems getting the indefeasible right to use and the locating, maintenance and repair agreements in place with DeKalb Fiber Optics, LLC. Community anchor equipment deployment started in January, 2012 and is complete. Additional locations authorized by the prospective route changes are now being deployed. Backbone equipment deployment started in January, 2012 and all five node locations are now deployed. Fiber back haul equipment deployment was completed in 2013-Q2. Equipment deployment for all approved locations will be complete in 2013-Q3 (22 additional months from baseline).					
2j.	Network Testing	99	Baseline predicted 100%. The project was behind schedule early due to problems getting the indefeasible right to use and the locating, maintenance and repair agreements in place with DeKalb Fiber Optics, LLC. Testing was completed for all fiber on the approved network in December, 2012. No new fiber was constructed in 2013-Q2. Testing for 1.28 miles of additional fiber will need to be completed when that additional fiber is installed which is expected to be completed early in 2013-Q3.					
2k.	Other (please specify):	0	N/A					

3. To the extent not covered above, please describe any challenges or issues faced during this past quarter in achieving planned progress against the project milestones listed above. In particular, please identify any areas or issues where technical assistance from the BTOP program may be useful (600 words or less).

Received environmental clearance for prospective route changes late in 2013-Q2. This will allow us to complete the network as intended within budget and schedule parameters.

4. Please report the following information regarding network build progress. Write "0" in the Total column and "N/A" in the Narrative column if your project does not include this activity. Unless otherwise indicated in the instructions, figures should be reported cumulatively from award inception to the end of the most recent reporting quarter. Please provide a narrative description if the total is different from the target provided in your baseline plan (600 words or less).

Indicator	Total	Narrative (describe your reasons for any variance from the baseline plan or any other relevant information)
New network miles deployed	129	Baseline predicted 130. The project was behind schedule early due to problems getting the indefeasible right to use and the locating, maintenance and repair agreements in place with DeKalb Fiber Optics, LLC. Approved network was completed in December, 2012 (thirteen additional months from baseline).
New network miles leased	12	Acquired 12 strands over 12 miles from Northern Illinois University. Completes leased fiber in project.
Existing network miles upgraded	0	N/A
Existing network miles leased	0	N/A
Number of miles of new fiber (aerial or underground)	130	Total approved for the project, including prospective route changes upon EA clearance.
Number of new wireless links	0	N/A

RECIPIENT NAME: De Kalb, County of (Inc.)

AWARD NUMBER: NT10BIX5570030

DATE: 08/06/2013

OMB CONTROL NUMBER: 0660-0037 EXPIRATION DATE: 6/30/2015

Indicator Number of new towers	Total 0	Narrative (describe your reasons for any variance from the baseline plan or any other relevant information) N/A
Number of new and/or upgraded interconnection points	311	Baseline predicted 366 total interconnection points. Added 11 interconnection points in 2013-Q2 as a result of DeKalb Fiber Optics providing "islands" duct and fiber as an in-kind to the project. Total reported here is current number installed as of end of 2013-Q2. Additional interconnection points will be added when prospective route changes are constructed.

For questions 5 and 6 please include information relating to agreements that you are negotiating or have entered into, or that your sub recipient, contractor or subcontractor is negotiating or entered into.

5a. If applicable, please provide the following information with regard to agreements with broadband wholesalers and/or last mile providers as a result of your project.

Indicators	
Number of signed agreements with broadband wholesalers or last mile providers	2
Number of agreements currently being negotiated with broadband wholesalers or last mile providers	3
Average term of signed agreements (in quarters)	14

- 5b. Please list the names of the wholesale and last mile providers with whom you have signed agreements (100 words or less). Providers: DeKalb County has an agreement in place with DeKalb Fiber Optics for the construction, operation and economic expansion of the system. DeKalb Fiber Optics has one signed agreement with TBC Net. Recipient is not a party to this agreement. DeKalb County has an agreement with Syndeo Networks, Inc. to provide last mile services on the network. DeKalb County expects three additional last mile provider agreements by the end of the award period. Efforts to secure additional signed agreements include providing draft agreements to all three providers, responding to providers' concerns and questions and obtaining reviews of draft agreements from County staff and third party review. All three expected agreements are in final stages of approval and are expected to be finalized early in 2013-Q3.
- 5c. What wholesale services are being provided by this project? Please describe below. As an attachment to this report, please provide pricing plans (in \$ per month) associated with each wholesale service provided by your product (100 words or less). Wholesale services description:

Provided by DeKalb Fiber Optics to Commercial Customers:

- 100 Mb VLAN: \$300/ month - 1 Gb VLAN: \$600/ month
- Wholesale Bandwidth: \$20/ Mb/ Month
- Consumer Access: \$90/ Month for best effort up to 1Gbps (averaging 300 Mbps).
- Dark Fiber: \$750/ strand/ mile/ year

Provided by DeKalb County to Community Anchors:

Full participant: Dark Fiber, 1Gb transport to Illinois Century Network: \$7,000/ location/ year Subscriber Services: Transport to ISP: 100 Mb: \$2,800/ year; 50 Mb (shared): \$1,050/ year

5d. If you have designated a third party to operate all or a portion of your network, please provide the name and contact information for this third party, indicate if this entity is a sub recipient, contractor, and/or subcontractor, and describe with specificity the portion of your network this third party operates (600 words or less).

Fiber Physical Layer: DeKalb Fiber Optics, LLC, vendor, Dan Halverson, (dan@admin.tbc.net). DeKalb Fiber Optics is operating 68 fibers for economic development as well as providing locating, maintenance and repair functions for all 144 fibers being constructed. Electronics, network operations and community anchor engineering: Northern Illinois University, vendor, Herb Kuryliw, hkuryliw@niu. edu.

6. Please provide the data according to the type of subscriber. Write "0" in the Total column and "N/A" in the Narrative column if your project does not pass or serve a particular subscriber type. Unless otherwise indicated in the instructions, figures should be reported cumulatively from award inception to the end of the most recent reporting quarter. Please provide a narrative description if the total is different from the target provided in your baseline plan (300 words or less).

Subscriber Type	Access Type	Total	Narrative (describe your reasons for any variance from the baseline plan or any other relevant information)			
Wholesalers or Last	Providers with signed agreements receiving new access	0	None; No providers receiving new access are anticipated.			
	Providers with signed agreements receiving improved access		Syndeo Networks, Inc. We are expecting three additional provider agreements to be completed 2013-Q3. All would be receiving improved access.			

AWARD NUMBER: NT10BIX5570030

DATE: 08/06/2013

OMB CONTROL NUMBER: 0660-0037 EXPIRATION DATE: 6/30/2015

Subscriber Type	Access Type			Total		Narrative (describe your reasons for any variance from the baseline plan or any other relevant information)		
		signed agreemer ss to dark fiber	nts	1		DeKalb Fiber Optics, LLC. None of the providers with which we are negotiating agreements are expected to receive access to dark fiber.		
	Please identify available and the subscribers for		hat are	2		All connections provided by DeKalb Fiber Optics, LLC are expected to be over a 1Gb interface. Syndeo Networks, Inc. is offering speeds of up to 100Gbps to the internet.		
Community Anchor Institutions (including Government institutions)	nstitutions (including Government Total subscribers served		71		Baseline predicted 111; 78 are currently projected. One new connection in 2013-Q2.			
	Subscribers re	ceiving new acce	ess	3		No additional new connections are expected for the project.		
	Subscribers re	ceiving improved	l access	68		Baseline predicted 41. Total projected for the project is 75		
	Please identify available and to subscribers for		hat are	71		49@ 1Gb; 4@50Mb; 2@100Mb; 5 dark fiber only and 11 are not subscribers at this time.		
Residential / Households	Entities passed	d		0		N/A		
	Total subscribe	ers served		0		N/A		
	Subscribers re	ceiving new acce	ess	0		N/A		
	Subscribers re	ceiving improved	l access	0		N/A		
	Please identify available and to subscribers for		hat are	0		N/A		
Businesses	Entities passed	d		0		N/A		
	Total subscribe	ers served		0		N/A		
	Subscribers re	ceiving new acce	ess	0		N/A		
	Subscribers re	ceiving improved	l access	0		N/A		
	Please identify available and to subscribers for		hat are	0		N/A		
7. Please describe any s Project is providing fibe	-					location in four telephone central offices.		
8a. Have your network i				last quar	er?	○ Yes ● No		
8b. If so, please describe the changes (300 words or less). N/A								
Using the table below, p connected to your netwo cumulatively). Also indi	9. Community Anchor Institutions: Using the table below, please provide a list by service area of the community anchor institutions (including Government institutions) connected to your network as a result of BTOP funds. Figures should be reported for the most recent reporting quarter only (NOT cumulatively). Also indicate whether your organization is currently providing broadband service to the anchor institution. Finally, provide a short narrative description with examples of how institutions are using BTOP-funded infrastructure (300 words or less).							
Area (town or county) Institution (as broad or county)			also the dband provider this	also the Narrative description of how anchor institutions are using dband funded infrastructure provider				

RECIPIENT NAME: De Kalb, County of (Inc.)

AWARD NUMBER: NT10BIX5570030

DATE: 08/06/2013

OMB CONTROL NUMBER: 0660-0037 EXPIRATION DATE: 6/30/2015

			institution? (Yes / No)	
Sandwich Public Library	Sandwich	Public Library	No	Connection to ISP and Library Cloud

Project Indicators (Next Quarter)

1. Please describe significant project accomplishments planned for completion during the next quarter (600 words or less).

Complete build of 1.27 network miles to serve seven remaining Community Anchor Institutions, test new fiber, deploy equipment and finalize those connections; finalize three remaining provider agreements.

2. Please provide the percent complete for the following key milestones in your project. Write "0" in the Planned Percent Complete column and "N/A" in the Narrative column if your project does not include this activity. If you provided additional milestones in your baseline plan, please insert them at the bottom of the table. Unless otherwise indicated in the instructions, figures should be reported cumulatively from award inception to the end of the next reporting quarter. Please provide a narrative description if the percent complete is different from the target provided in your baseline plan (300 words or less).

	Milestone	Planned Percent Complete	Narrative (describe reasons for any variance from baseline plan or any other relevant information)
2a.	Overall Project	100	Baseline predicted 100%. Project was behind schedule early due to negotiations with DeKalb Fiber Optics, LLC on Indefeasible Right to Use agreement and locating, maintenance and repair agreement. All infrastructure and connections for the project will be completed by end of next quarter.
2b.	Environmental Assessment	100	Previously completed.
2c.	Network Design	100	Previously completed.
2d.	Rights of Way	100	Baseline predicted 100%. All right of way costs are paid; all in-kind fiber and duct provided by DeKalb Finer Optics LLC has been received.
2e.	Construction Permits and Other Approvals	100	Baseline predicted 100%. Project was behind schedule early due to negotiations with DeKalb Fiber Optics, LLC on Indefeasible Right to Use agreement and locating, maintenance and repair agreement. All construction permits will be received and expenses for construction permits will be paid by the end of the next quarter,
2f.	Site Preparation	0	N/A
2g.	Equipment Procurement	100	Baseline predicted 100%. All major equipment that has been ordered has been received and paid. Some miscellaneous equipment needed to connect remaining locations will be ordered, received and paid by the end of the next quarter.
2h.	Network Build (all components - owned, leased, IRU, etc.)	100	There remains a small amount of network build (prospective route changes) to be completed in 2013-Q3. Work on that additional build was started in 2012-Q2 and will be completed by the end of the next quarter. All network to be acquired by bill of sale or IRU has been completed.
2i.	Equipment Deployment	100	Six additional locations remain to be deployed. Those will be completed by the end in 2013-Q3. All other equipment required for the project has been deployed.
2j.	Network Testing	100	Testing for 1.28 miles of additional fiber to serve locations authorized by prospective route changes will be completed in 2013-Q3.
2k.	Other (please specify):	0	N/A

3. Please describe any challenges or issues anticipated during the next quarter that may impact planned progress against the project milestones listed above. In particular, please identify any areas or issues where technical assistance from the BTOP program may be useful (600 words or less).

None are anticipated. We expect to complete all work on the network by the end of the next quarter.

DATE: 08/06/2013

OMB CONTROL NUMBER: 0660-0037 EXPIRATION DATE: 6/30/2015

Infrastructure Budget Execution Details

Activity Based Expenditures (Infrastructure)

1. Please provide details below on your total budget, cumulative actual expenditures (for the period ending the current quarter), and cumulative anticipated expenditures (for the period ending next quarter) for each line item, including detailed disbursements of both matching funds and federal funds from project inception through end of this quarter (actual) or next quarter (anticipated). Actual and anticipated figures should be reported cumulatively from award inception to the end of the applicable reporting quarter.

В		from Project nd of Current Period		Anticipated Actuals from Project Inception through End of Next Reporting Period					
Cost Classification	Total Cost (plan)	Matching Funds (plan)	Federal Funds (plan)	Total Cost	Matching Funds	Federal Funds	Total Costs	Matching Funds	Federal Funds
a. Administrative and legal expenses	\$215,713	\$38,019	\$177,694	\$119,848	\$13,868	\$105,980	\$215,713	\$38,019	\$177,694
b. Land, structures, right-of-ways, appraisals, etc.	\$1,894,495	\$1,184,904	\$709,591	\$1,791,989	\$1,185,828	\$606,161	\$1,895,419	\$1,185,828	\$709,591
c. Relocation expenses and payments	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
d. Architectural and engineering fees	\$595,124	\$285,896	\$309,228	\$479,733	\$241,481	\$238,252	\$595,124	\$285,896	\$309,228
e. Other architectural and engineering fees	\$189,484	\$35,713	\$153,771	\$57,074	\$17,843	\$39,231	\$189,484	\$35,713	\$153,771
f. Project inspection fees	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
g. Site work	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
h. Demolition and removal	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
i. Construction	\$10,573,648	\$961,231	\$9,612,417	\$10,186,598	\$951,231	\$9,235,367	\$10,573,648	\$961,231	\$9,612,417
j. Equipment	\$1,361,740	\$460,277	\$901,463	\$1,187,992	\$447,277	\$740,715	\$1,360,816	\$459,353	\$901,463
k. Miscellaneous	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
I. SUBTOTAL (add a through k)	\$14,830,204	\$2,966,040	\$11,864,164	\$13,823,234	\$2,857,528	\$10,965,706	\$14,830,204	\$2,966,040	\$11,864,164
m. Contingencies	\$0	\$0	\$0						
n. TOTALS (sum of I and m)	\$14,830,204	\$2,966,040	\$11,864,164 -	\$13,823,234	\$2,857,528	\$10,965,706	\$14,830,204	\$2,966,040	\$11,864,164

^{2.} Program Income: Please provide the program income you listed in your application budget and actuals to date through the end of the reporting period.

a. Application Budget Program Income: \$0 b. Program Income to Date: \$0